
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 18th July, 2011 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

K Groves - Middleton Park; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 20 JUNE 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 June 2011 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK AND AREAS OF 
PRIORITY 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on possible areas within the 
Environmental Services portfolio for the Board to 
consider in line with its terms of reference. 
 

7 - 10 

8   
 

  FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2010/11 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting details of the 
2010/11 outturn position for the Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate 
 

11 - 
18 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 

19 - 
44 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 12 September at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting 
for all Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th July, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors R Grahame, K Groves, 
M Hamilton, P Harrand, G Hyde, J Jarosz, 
J Marjoram and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Safer and Stronger Communities) of the 2011/12 Municipal Year. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillors G Hyde and R Grahame declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 12, Inquiry to Review the Establishment of a Shared Service Centre for 
the Leeds Arms Length Management Organisations (ALMOs) – Draft Final 
Report, due to their respective positions as Directors of the East North East 
Homes ALMO Board.  Minute No.10 refers. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors E Taylor and 
C Townsley. 
 

4 Minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) held 
on 11 April 2011  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) held on 11 April 2011 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

5 Changes to the Council's Constitution  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with information on recent amendments to the Council’s Constitution, 
as agreed by Council on 26 May 2011, which directly related to and/or 
impacted on the work of Scrutiny Boards.  The more significant amendments 
made to the Council’s Constitution in relation to the Overview and Scrutiny 
function were summarised in the report. 
 
Members of the Board were informed of the following main changes: 
 

• There would now be 5 themed Scrutiny Boards that reflected the 
Boards of the Strategic Partnership. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th July, 2011 

 

• Changes to the Call-In process – this included the requirement to 
[...]
Safety Partnership be noted. 
 

8 Sources of Work and Areas of Priority/Work Schedule  
 

To assist the Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 
Municipal Year, the report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
provided information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th July, 2011 

 

priority within the terms of reference.  Copies of the terms of reference along 
with recent Executive Board minutes and a copy of the Council’s Forward 
Plan were appended to the report. 
 
A further report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development requested 
the Board to consider its work schedule for the forthcoming Municipal Year.  A 
draft work schedule was appended to the report. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member (Neighbourhoods, Housing and 
Regeneration) 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• John Statham, Head of Housing Partnerships 

• Martin Dean, Head of Leeds Initiative and International Partnerships 
 
Martin Dean addressed the meeting regarding a particular area of review 
already outlined within the Board’s terms of reference.  This related to ‘the 
relationship and respective roles of the City Council and third sector 
organisations in mitigating the negative effects of the recession on the 
communities they serve’. 
 
It was reported that there had been a key meeting between the Council and 
third sector partners in November 2010.  As a result, it was noted that a 
review of the third sector is now underway on behalf of the Strategic Planning 
and Policy Board to address issues around infrastructure, procurement and 
commissioning, as well as engagement and capacity building with the third 
sector. 
 
In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• That the review of the third sector needs to identify 
[...]
brief of the changes underway for improving community 
safety intelligence functions.  At this stage, the Board also agreed to establish 
working groups to consider possible terms of reference for the following 
reviews: 
 

• Anti-social behaviour – Councillors Anderson, Groves and Jarosz 

• Implications of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill – 
Councillors Anderson, M Hamilton and G Hyde 

• Reform of Council housing finances (Housing Revenue Account) – 
Councillors Anderson, R Grahame and Hyde 

• Private rented sector housing – Councillors Anderson, Groves, M 
Hamilton and Walshaw 

• Implications of the Welfare Reform Bill – Councillors Anderson, Hyde 
and Jarosz 

• Fuel Poverty – Councillors Anderson, R Grahame and Marjoram 
 
It was noted that some of these issues could be linked together.  The Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser was therefore requested to discuss these further with the 
Chair and to write out to all Board Members to confirm membership of these 
working groups. 
 
Members were also reminded that further discussion regarding the Board’s 
future work programme would take place with Councillor M Dobson, Executive 
Member (Environmental Services) 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That, where appropriate, the Scrutiny Board feeds into the existing 
review of the third sector by the Strategic Planning and Policy 
Board and keeps a watching brief of its progress. 

(2) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser liaises with the Chair regarding 
the above working groups and writes to all Board Members 
confirming membership of these working groups.  

(3) That the Work Schedule be amended in line with today’s 
discussion. 

 
(Councillor M Hamilton joined the meeting at 10.20 a.m. and Councillor 
Harrand left the meeting at 11.00 a.m. during the discussion on this item.  
Councillor G Hyde left the meeting at 11.15 a.m. following the conclusion of 
this item). 
 

9 Inquiry to Review the Establishment of a Shared Service Centre for the 
Leeds Arms Length Management Organisations (ALMOs) - Draft Final 
Report  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Inquiry Reviewing the Establishment of a Shared Service Centre for the Leeds 
Arms Length Management Organisations (ALMOS) carried out by the Scrutiny 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th July, 2011 

 

Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods).  A copy of the draft final report 
into the Inquiry along with a summary of the evidence was presented and the 
Board was requested to agree the final report and recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Board’s final report and recommendations be agreed. 
(2) That a formal response to the recommendations be produced in line 

with normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports as set out in 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14.1. 

 
10 Date and Time of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 18 July 2011 
Monday, 12 September 2011 
Monday, 10 October 2011 
Monday, 14 November 2011 
Monday, 12 December 2011 
Monday, 16 January 2012 
Monday, 13 February 2012 
Monday, 12 March 2012 
Tuesday, 3 April 2012 
  
All meetings commence at 10.00 a.m. with a pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9.30 a.m. and are scheduled to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.20 a.m. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 
 
Date:  18th July 2011 
 
Subject: Sources of work and areas of priority for the Scrutiny Board 

 

        
 
 
1 Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 
municipal year, this report provides guidance on possible areas within the 
Environmental Services portfolio for the Board to consider in line with its terms of 
reference. 

 
2 Main issues 
 
2.1 At its June meeting the Scrutiny Board met with the Director of Environment and 

Neighbourhoods and the Executive Board Member for Neighbourhoods, Housing and 
Regeneration to discuss possible areas for the Board to consider as part of its workload 
for this municipal year.  However, consideration of possible areas for Scrutiny within the 
Environmental Services portfolio was deferred until July. 

 
2.2 The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods will be attending today’s meeting to 

discuss possible areas for Scrutiny within the Environmental Services portfolio.  
Unfortunately the Executive Board Member for Environmental Services is unable to 
attend today’s meeting.  In view of this, the Executive Board Member has provided a 
written summary of the key areas within his portfolio that Scrutiny may wish to consider 
this municipal year.  This is set out in the attached letter. 

 
2.3 The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules require Scrutiny Boards, before deciding to 

undertake an inquiry, to consider the current workload of the Scrutiny Board and the 
available resources to carry out the work.    

 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All  
 

Originator: Angela Brogden 
 

Tel: 2474553 

 

 

 
   Ward Members consulted 
   (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



2.4 In line with its terms of reference, the Board is asked to identify any potential areas of 
Scrutiny within the Environmental Services portfolio to consider this municipal year.  

 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 Members are requested to use the attached information and the discussion with those 
present at the meeting to  

 
(a) confirm the areas of Scrutiny within the Environmental Services portfolio for the 

Board to consider this forthcoming municipal year 
(b) authorise the Chair, in conjunction with officers, to draw up inquiry terms of 

reference for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board. 
 

Background papers 

None used 

Page 8



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444 

Dear colleague 
 

Firstly, I 
[...]
bson@leeds.gov.uk 
Your ref  
Our ref MD/CD 

 

Date 4th July 2011 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 
 
Date:  18th July 2011 
 
Subject: Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate – 2010/11 outturn position 

 

        
 
 

1 Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 This report presents the 2010/11 outturn position for the Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate and provides an explanation of budget variations. 

 
2 Introduction 
 

2.1 At its June meeting, the Executive Board considered the Council’s financial performance 
for the year ending 31

st
 March 2011.  In view of this, the Chair of the Scrutiny Board  has 

requested that details of the 2010/11 outturn position for the Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate be reported to Scrutiny for consideration.  

 

2.2 The following reports have therefore been provided by the Directorate’s Head of 
Finance for the Board’s consideration: 

 

• Summary report of the Environment and Neighbourhoods Services – Outturn 
2010/11 

• Summary report of the Housing Revenue Account – 2010/11 Outturn 
 

2.3 The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods and the Directorate’s Head of 
Finance have been invited to today’s meeting to present the attached information and 
address any further questions from the Board.  

 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 Members are asked to comment and note the attached reports. 

Background papers 
Report of the Director of Resources to Executive Board 22nd June 2011.  Financial Performance 
Outturn 2010/11. 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All  
 

Originator: Angela Brogden 
 

Tel: 2474553 

 

 

 
   Ward Members consulted 
   (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Net 

Managed 

Budget

Varian
[...]
(£40k) combined with line by line savings 

(£270k) from stopping spending resulted in an overall saving in 

HEAS..

Car Parking (7,658) 1,021 Parking income is down by £1,282k. This is due to a combination 

of reduced PCN income (£126k), delay in bus lane enforcement 

project (£459k), reduced income from suspended bays of (£105k), 

delays in the price rise , reduced fee income from both off-street 

and on street parking and delays in the identification of additional 

car parking facilities (£592k). Revaluations of NNDR cost £118k, 

however a combination of staff savings (£287k) along with line by 

line savings (£100k) have helped offset these income variations.

Sub Total Environmental Services 48,333 919

ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SERVICES - OUTTURN 2010/11

Page 13



Net 

Managed 

Budget

Variance Explanation

£000 £000

ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SERVICES - OUTTURN 2010/11

Community Safety 

(including Safer Leeds 

Partnership)

4,045 (86) Variations in the delivery of targeted staffing efficiencies have been 

offset by underspends across the service and by the identification 

of expenditure on CCTV for which it is more appropriate to charge 

to the Housing Revenue Account.

Regeneration 7,831 495 An overspend on staffing of £500k is largely due to variations in the 

delivery of targeted staffing efficiencies (£265k) and the costs 

associated with staff who have been displaced following 

restructures and who are therefore in managing workforce change 

(£235k). Of this £208k relates to neighbourhood wardens. 

Jobs & Skills 3,103 720 Due to the slippage of the restructuring proposals, there is an 

anticipated overspend of £520k on staffing. During the year there 

have been further income reductions of £335k. Of this £274k 

relates to Yorkshire Forward.  The identification of other savings 

across the service, largely line by line savings has contributed 

towards offsetting these pressures (£135k)

Community Centres 1,706 (711) The identification of appropriate charges to the HRA contributes 

towards the projected underspend.

Housing General Fund 34,468 (298) During the year the Government announced a further reduction in 

the contract in respect of the number of asylum seekers from 289 

clients per night to 150. In addition the Government terminated the 

initial accommodation contract at Hillside Induction Centre. These 

actions resulted in an overall impact of £669k upon the Council. 

There were further variations in respect of Temporary 

Accommodation (£124k) and the costs associated with CareRing 

and Medical Rehousing (£146k). These variations were offset by a 

combination of savings on the Supporting People programme 

(£900k) resulting from voids and identified efficiencies, line by line 

savings of £76k and a review of balance sheet items (£260k).

General Fund Support 

Services

(350) (63) Savings primarily within staffing due to vacant posts

Sub Total Neighbourhood Services 50,803 57

Directorate Position 99,136 976 Reported to Exec Bd as £1m

Page 14



Housing Revenue Account - 2010/11 Outturn  
 

1. Introduction  
 

This report sets out the 2010/11 outturn position for the Housing Revenue Account  
(HRA) and provides an explanation of significant budget variations. 

 

2. Overall position  
 

As shown in the following table the outturn position on the HRA is an in year surplus 
of £113k. This £113k has been added to the HRA General Reserve.  
 

A number of factors have contributed to the year end position. These are as detailed 
in sections 3 and 4 below. 
 

  

Latest 
Estimate 
2010/11 

Actual 
Expenditure  
2010/11 Variance 

  £000 £000 £000 

Income       

        

Dwelling Rents 165,514 168,260 -2,746 

Other Rents 2,740 2,849 -109 

Service Charges 3,943 4,068 -125 
Housing subsidy 29,778 25,739 4,039 
Recharges 5,512 2,684 2,828 
ALMO recharges to capital 18,710 15,380 3,330 
Other Income 3,858 5,080 -1,222 

Total Income 230,055 224,061 5,994 

   
[...]
rves 

1/4/2010 2010/11 2010/11 31/3/2011 

        

Reserves 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

HRA General Reserve 4,639 -733 113 4,019 

Care Ring Replacement 0 0 657 657 

Future of Council Housing in Leeds 90 0 0 90 

Contribution to WNWHL Decency Targets 73 0 0 73 

ALMO/HRA Capital Reserve 0 0 1,740 1,740 

PFI Set up Costs ( Structural Surveys) 150 -150 0 0 

PFI Set up costs - Lifetime Homes  500 -500 0 0 

Affordable Social Housing 800 0 0 800 

Underoccupancy 98 0 0 98 
Workforce Change (Property Management 
Services)   480 -51 0 429 

Holdsforth Place - land purchase  64     64 

            

Sub Total  6,894 -1,434 2,510 7,970 

            

Swarcliffe PFI Access Refusals 0 0 348 348 

Swarcliffe  PFI Environmentals 292 -63 11 240 

Swarcliffe PFI Sinking Fund 10,946 0 573 11,519 

            

Total   18,132 -1,497 3,442 20,077 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 
 
Date:  18th July 2011 
 
Subject: Work Schedule 

 

        
 
1 Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 

 
2 Main issues 
 

2.1 The attached work schedule reflects the Board’s discussion from last month.  It also 
includes traditional items of Scrutiny work, which involves performance monitoring, 
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans. 

 
2.2 Further to the discussions held today with the Director in relation to the Environmental 

Services portfolio, Members are now requested to translate the decisions made around 
the chosen topics for Scrutiny into its work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. 

 
2.3 Attached as Appendix 2 and 3 respectively are also the latest Executive Board minutes 

and the Council’s current Forward Plan relating to this Board’s portfolio. 
  
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 Members are asked to: 
 

a
[...]
ng Group Meeting 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2011/12 

Area of review September October November 
 

Reducing Burglary Presentation on the Burglary Reduction 
Strategy. 
SB 12/09/11 @ 10 am 
 

 
 

 

Anti-social Behaviour  
 

 
 

 

Streetscene Services  
 

 
 

 

Role of the third sector and 
Council in mitigating the 
negative effects of the 
recession upon communities. 
 

   

Board initiated piece of 
Scrutiny work. 
 

Review of Private Rented Sector Housing – 
Agree terms of reference 
SB 12/09/11 @ 10 am 
 
Reform of Council Housing Finances – 
Agree terms of reference 
SB 12/09/11 @ 10 am 
 

  

Crime and Disorder 
Committee work. 
 

   

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 

   

Recommendation Tracking Gypsy and Travellers Site Provision in 
Leeds 
SB 12/09/11 @ 10 am 
 

Offender Management 
SB 10/10/11 @ 10 am 

 

Performance Monitoring  
 

Quarter 2 performance report 
SB 10/10/11 @ 10 am 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

2



Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Work Schedule for 2011/2012 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2011/12 

Area of review December January February 

Reducing Burglary  
 
 

  

Anti-social Behaviour  
 
 

  

Streetscene Services  
 
 

  

Role of the third sector and 
Council in mitigating the 
negative effects of the 
recession upon communities. 
 

   

Board initiated piece of 
Scrutiny work. 
 

   

Crime and Disorder 
Committee work. 
 

Reviewing the implications of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Bill/Act 
2010-11 – scoping the review 
WG to be arranged. 
 

  

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

  

Performance Monitoring  
 
 

  

 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Work Schedule for 2011/2012 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Meeting  WG – Working Group Me
[...]
te No. 18 

refers) 
The report was not available for inclusion within the agenda papers, as 
the formal responses from the relevant directorate to the Scrutiny 
Board’s proposals were being compiled at that time. However, it was 
determined necessary that Executive Board consider the responses to 
the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations at the earliest opportunity, 
following the conclusion of the scrutiny inquiry. 

 
(d) Response to the Review of Home Farm, Temple Newsam – Scrutiny 

Inquiry Report (Minute No. 17 refers) 
The report was not available for inclusion within the agenda papers, as 
the formal responses from the relevant directorate to the Scrutiny 
Board’s proposals were being compiled at that time. However, it was 
determined necessary that Executive Board consider the responses to 
the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations at the earliest opportunity, 
following the conclusion of the scrutiny inquiry. 

 
(e) Little London and Beeston Hill and Holbeck PFI Housing Project – 

Value for Money (VFM) Review and Final Business Case Update 
(Minute No. 29 refers) 
The report was not available for inclusion within the agenda papers, as 
the correspondence from the Homes and Communities Agency 
confirming that the project had passed the Value for Money test, 
subject to some amendments, was not received until the 20th June 
2011, and it was deemed necessary that Executive Board be formally 
provided with the latest position at the earliest opportunity. 

 
3 Declaration of Interests  

Councillor A Carter declared a personal interest in the item entitled, ‘Local 
Sustainable Transport Fund Bid for West Yorkshire’, due to being a member 
of the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority (Minute No. 23 refers). 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at a later point in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 12 and 17 refer). 
  

Page 26



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th July, 2011 

 

4 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th September, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 18TH JULY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors R Grahame, K Groves, 
M Hamilton, P Harrand, G Hyde, J Jarosz, 
E Taylor, C Townsley and N Walshaw 

 
 

17 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the July meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Safer and Stronger Communities). 
 

18 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillors R Grahame and G Hyde declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 7, Sources of Work and Areas of Priority, and agenda item 8, Financial 
Outturn 2010/11, in their capacity as Directors of East North East Homes.  
(Minute Nos. 22 & 23 refer) 
 
Councillor E Taylor declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, Financial 
Outturn 2010/11, in her capacity as Support Executive Member 
(Environmental Services).  (Minute No. 23 refers) 
 
Councillor R Grahame declared a personal interest in agenda item 9, Work 
Programme, due to his residence being in close proximity to land at Grimes 
Dyke, East Leeds.  (Minute No. 24 refers) 
 
(Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting.)  
(Minute No. 22 refers) 
 

19 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Marjoram. 
 

20 Minutes - 20 June 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

21 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 5 – Changes to the Council’s Constitution 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor agreed to provide the Scrutiny Board with 
information on the outcomes and financial implications of call-in decisions in 
2010/11. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th September, 2011 

 

 
22 Sources of Work and Areas of Priority  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided guidance on possible areas within the Environmental Services 
portfolio for the Scrutiny Board to consider in line with its terms of reference. 
 
Appended to the report was a letter from Councillor Dobson, Executive 
Member (Environmental Services) outlining potential areas for scrutiny. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, the following officers to present the 
report and respond to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
- Helen Freeman, Head of Environmental Action. 

 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, updated the 
Scrutiny Board on the following key areas: 
 

• Improvements in public engagement and targeted communications, 
particularly in relation to recycling. 

• Refuse services and lessons to be learnt. 

• Residual waste project – outcome of preferred bidder expected in 
November 2011. 

• Suggestion that the Scrutiny Board reviewed levels of regulation 
undertaken by Environmental Health in relation to health and safety at 
work, including food safety, with a view to exploring opportunities for 
delivering a better value for money service.  

 
The Chair then invited Members’ questions and comments and in brief 
summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Confirmation that pavement washers were no longer used by LCC as 
they were not considered effective in removing pavement staining.  
Focus was on priority areas, particularly, removing loose litter and 
trade waste.   

• Exploring waste treatment technologies, with reference made to the 
gas plasma technology currently used in Belgium.  

• Development of the bio-methane fuel station in Cross Green and 
potential for the sustainable treatment of food waste through anaerobic 
digestion. 

• Good practice in Barking and Dagenham in relation to encouraging 
public responsibility for disposal of waste. 

• That the report submitted to Scrutiny in September 2010 detailing the 
outcome of the new recycling services pilot in Rothwell be circulated to 
Board Members, along with the relevant extract of the ‘Value for Money 
Profiles 2010’ report in relation to Environmental Services. 

• Exploring opportunities to operate different combinations of recycling 
services across Leeds. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th September, 2011 

 

• The impact of withdrawal of discretionary grants, particularly 
Neighbourhood Renewal Funding. 

• Further work to be undertaken around education and raising 
awareness in localities through the work of Area Committees and 
associated Environmental Sub Groups. 

• Update on Dog Control Orders – phase 2 consultation due to 
commence in August 2011. 

 
Potential areas for scrutiny were summarised as follows: 
 

• Food waste collections linked to the Scrutiny Board’s previous inquiry 
into recycling. 

• Delegation of specified environmental services to Area Committees 
and review of locality working arrangements – it was suggested that 
this piece of work be undertaken in the New Year. 

• Managing and minimising complaints within the refuse collection 
service – Councillor R Grahame to continue his role as co-optee on the 
Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board to review the Contact 
Centre and Customer Access Programme. 

• Ensuring effective communication / engagement strategy in relation to 
the residual waste PFI project – to be reviewed once preferred bidder 
was known. 

• Grounds maintenance – to maintain a watching brief on the 
procurement of a new contract, particularly in ensuring that the 
implementation plan was effective. 

• Regulatory services undertaken by Environmental Health. 

• Dog control orders – working group to be established focussing on 
proposed options arising from the consultation. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and contributions made during the discussion be taken 
into account when the Board is finalising its work programme and deciding its 
priorities. 
(b)  That the Chair, in conjunction with officers, be authorised to draw up 
inquiry terms of reference for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board. 
 
(Councillor Harrand left the meeting at 10.30 am during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 
(Councillors R Grahame, Groves and Jarosz declared a personal interest in 
this item in their capacity as Members of the GMB union.) 
 

23 Financial Outturn 2010/11  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the 2010/11 outturn position for the Environment and 
Neighbourhoods  Directorate and provided an explanation of budget 
variations. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th September, 2011 

 

 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Summary report of the Environment and Neighbourhoods Services – 
Outturn 2010/11 

- Summary report of the Housing Revenue Account – 2010/11 Outturn 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments: 
 

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance, Environment and Neighbourhoods. 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern about the frequency of budgetary updates to Scrutiny and the 
need to ensure that, in future, these were aligned to Executive Board 
updates. 

• Concern about areas across the city in need of weed spraying – it was 
advised that this was the responsibility of Parks and Countryside. 

• The impact of delays in implementation of bus lane enforcement and 
refurbishment of Woodhouse Lane car park. 

• Reported overspend in relation to jobs and skills due to the slippage of 
the restructuring proposals.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

24 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.  
  
The following information was appended to the report for Members’ 
information: 
 

- Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Work Schedule for 
2011/12 

- Minutes of Executive Board held on 22 June 2011 
- Extract of Forward Plan of Key Decisions relevant to the Scrutiny 

Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) for the period 1 July 2011 to 
31 October 2011 

 
The Chair reported that Simon Whitehead was due to attend the September 
Scrutiny Board meeting to provide a presentation on the Burglary Reduction 
Strategy.  All Members of the Council were invited to attend this presentation. 
 
An update on the elected Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire 
was due to be provided to the Scrutiny Board around December.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th September, 2011 

 

A number of working group meetings were planned to take place in August.  
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser agreed to provide an update of those Members 
that had responded to the invitations to date.  Invitations to attend the working 
group in relation to dog control orders would be sent following the Board 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser produces an updated work schedule to 
be confirmed at the next Scrutiny Board meeting. 
 

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 12 September 2011 at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting for all Members at 
9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.35 am.) 
 
 


